Public Document Pack oo
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr ¢ )

Bridgend County Borough Council

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB RIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief

Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Executive’s Directorate
dewis iaith. Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: (01656)
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please  643148/643147
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Andrew Rees

Ein cyf/ Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mercher, 18 Gorffennaf 2018

Annwyl Cynghorydd,

PANEL APELIADAU

Cynhelir Cyfarfod Panel Apeliadau yn Ystafell Pwyllgor 1 - Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel,
Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 4WB ar Dydd lau, 26 Gorffennaf 2018 am 10:00.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2. Datganiadau o fuddiant
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau /
Swyddogion yn unol & darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.

3. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion 3-10
| dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 26/10/17 parhaodd ymlaen ar
13/11/17

4. Cyflwyniad Arfaethedig Trafferth Traffig a Chroesfan Cerddwyr sy'n gysylitiedig 11 -60
a'r Ysgol Gynradd Arfaethedig ar Heol Penprysg Pencoed

Yn ddiffuant
K Watson
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol

Dosbarthiad:
Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr

N Clarke JE Lewis JC Radcliffe


mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

PANEL APELIADAU - DYDD IAU, 26 HYDREF 2017

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PANEL APELIADAU A GYNHALIWYD YN LEVEL 3
CONFERENCE ROOM - SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR
OGWR CF31 4WB DYDD IAU, 26 HYDREF 2017, AM 14:00

Presennol
Y Cynghorydd JE Lewis — Cadeirydd
N Clarke JC Radcliffe

Ymddiheuriadau 
[...]
liad &'r safle a drefnwyd cyn 'y
cyfarfod. Dywedodd na fyddai newid yn y dimensiwn yn helpu o gwbl gan nad oedd
man cychwyn wedi cael ei ddiffinio o ganol Wimborne Road ar gyfer codi’r groesfan, a
ddylai fod wedi’i chodi yn unol & dyluniadau’r cynllun.

Page 8



PANEL APELIADAU - DYDD IAU, 26 HYDREF 2017

Dywedodd y Swyddog Cyfreithiol y byddai’r Panel yn ailymgynnull ar &1 i'r cynigion ail-
hysbysebu’r cynigion ac ar 6l i’r cyfnod ar gyfer cyflwyno sylwadau/gwrthwynebiad fynd
heibio.

Gofynnodd Mr Guilford a fyddai modd cynnau’r goleuadau ar y groesfan. Dywedodd y
Rheolwr Traffig a Thrafnidiaeth wrth y Panel na fyddai modd cynnau’r goleuadau gan
nad oedd y groesfan wedi’i phennu eto gan y Panel a gallai hyn gael ei herio. Roedd Mr
Guilford yn teimlo bod ail-hysbysebu yn gynnig dibwrpas gan fod dyluniadau’r cynllun yn
cael blaenoriaeth.

PENDERFYNWYD: 1. Oherwydd amwysedd o ran y pellter a nodwyd yn yr
Hysbysiad Cyhoeddus, rhaid ail-hysbysebu’r Hysbysiad gan newid y
disgrifiad i gael gwared ag unrhyw amwysedd mewn perthynas a
lleoliad y groesfan arfaethedig.

2. Y byddai’r Panel yn torri i ystyried unrhyw wrthwynebiad sy’n dod
i law mewn perthynas a'r groesfan i gerddwyr arfaethedig ar Heol
Penprysg ar 6l ail-hysbysebu'r cynnig.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 15:48

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO THE APPEALS PANEL
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES
26 JULY 2018

PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING ASSOCIATED WITH
PROPOSED PRIMARY SCHOOL ON PENPRYSG ROAD PENCOED

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1  To seek a resolution to the formal objection received in relation to the proposal at
Penprysg Road Pencoed for the establishment of a pedestrian crossing in
connection with the new Pencoed Primary School.

2.0 Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities.

2.1 The issue of introducing traffic management and road safety measures supports the
aims of Priority 3 Smarter use of Resources “Schools’ Modernisation Programme”
in the Corporate Improvement Plan. This supports the aim of providing a
sustainable education system in school buildings that reduce cost and their carbon
footprint. The traffic management and road safety measures are necessary as a
direct result of the new school.

3.0 Background

3.1 The Appeals Panel report “Proposed introduction of Traffic Calming and a
Pedestrian Crossing associated with Proposed Primary School on Penprysg Road
Pencoed” dated 26t October 2017 (APPENDIX A) was compiled and circulated to
the appropriate officers and individuals.

3.2 The Appeals Panel was convened on the 26" October 2017. During the hearing
the Traffic & Transportation Manager outlined that there are 3 principal methods of
controlling vehicular speeds to the 20mph speed restriction. These being:-
¢ Introduce into the road alignment sufficient bends and short straight sections to

make higher speeds impossible
¢ Introduce vertical misalignment into the road ie speed humps/cushions
¢ Introduce horizontal misalignment into the road ie to construct buildouts

3.3 The Traffic & Transportation Manager stated that Officers had concluded that the
introduction of vertical misalignment was the only feasible option i.e. a scheme
consisting of raised traffic calming measures with a mixture of plateau, cushions,
central refuges and hatch markings. This approach allows constant two way
unrestricted traffic flow.

3.4 The Traffic & Transportation Manager stated that the introduction of horizontal

misalignment i.e. buildouts was discounted due to the possibility of drivers
increasing their speed to avoid being delayed by oncoming traffic.

Page 11



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

After further discussion the objector withdrew their objection to the traffic calming
measures however stated that the location of the pedestrian crossing was incorrect.
The objector indicated that there was ambiguity between the public notice, the
drawings and the location on site.

Further discussion took place in respect of the accuracy of the dimensions defining
the location of the pedestrian crossing in the public notice. The Legal Officer
informed the Panel that clarification should be sought that the description in the
Notice was correct and that the Panel should adjourn to verify the dimensions of the
crossing stated in the public notice.

The Panel adjourned for approximately 20 minutes and upon re-convening the
Legal Officer advised the Panel that in view of the uncertainty regarding the location
of the crossing specified in the public notice, the Panel should make a further site
visit to view the crossing and its dimensions and the Traffic Management Section
would arrange for the distance specified to be re-checked. The Legal Officer
advised that the Panel should proceed to determine the objection submitted in
respect of the proposed traffic calming measures given that the objector withdrew
the objection to this element of the scheme earlier in the course of the meeting.

The Panel adjourned for a further 10 minutes and re-convened.
The Panel Chair announced:-

a) That the Panel reject the objection received to the proposed raised traffic
calming scheme on Penprysg Road and authorise the implementation of the
traffic calming scheme as detailed in Appendix F of that report excluding the
pedestrian crossing and;

b) That the Panel adjourn to consider the objection received in respect of the
proposed pedestrian crossing on Penprysg Road following a further site visit
and verification of the distance specified in the notice.

The further site visit by the Panel was agreed for Monday 13" November 2017.

Following an internal meeting of BCBC Officers from Legal, Traffic & Transportation
and Engineering on the 7" November 2017, it was agreed that:-

a) There was a potential ambiguity in respect of the description of the location of
the crossing in the public notice.

b) A further notice should be published allowing a minimum period of 21 days
for the submission of representations/objections.

c) The site visit programmed for Monday 13" November 2017 at 09:30 hours
would be cancelled as it would serve no purpose due to the above decision

d) The Appeals Panel would re-convene as agreed on the 13" November 2017
at 10:30 hours to further discuss the matter.

A letter was subsequently sent to the objector advising them of the cancellation of
the site meeting and the reconvening of the Appeals Panel. (APPENDIX B).

The Panel re-convened on Monday 13" November 2017.

Page 12



3.14

3.15

3.16

4.0

4.1

The Traffic & Transportation Manager informed the Panel that following further site
visits conducted by officers measurements were taken and highway officers had
met with legal officers. The meeting concluded that the public notice should be re-
advertised with a slightly amended description specifying the dimension of the
crossing at a point from the junction of Wimborne Road with Penprysg Road.

The Legal Officer advised that the Panel would reconvene after the proposals had
been re-advertised and the period for the submission of representation/objection
had elapsed.

The Panel resolved:-

a) That due to ambiguity of the distance specified in the Public Notice, the
Notice is re-advertised with an amended description to remove any ambiguity
in respect of the location of the proposed crossing

b) That the Panel adjourn to consider any objection received in respect of the
proposed pedestrian crossing on Penprysg Road following re-advertisement
of the proposal.

Current situation / Proposals

Following the hearing of the Appeals Panel the objector submitted their own notes
of the meeting (APPENDIX B1). The following comments are made in response to
some of the matters that were made by the objector in their notes:

“The appeals panel made no attempt to consider the content of the pack item by
item”

The Appeals Panel members would have read the bundle of document
[...]
e Public Notice
from the resident who had objected to the initial proposal (See APPENDIX D).

An internal meeting of officers from Legal, Traffic & Transportation and Engineering
was held on Tuesday 6th March 2018 to consider the representation received. The
agreement reached in that meeting was that the representation received should be
considered as an objection requiring the Appeals Panel to be re-convened.

This objection was received on 27/02/18. The following points are made in response
to some of the matters referred to in the letter of objection:

“The controlled crossing has been constructed at the wrong location and the traffic
lights commissioned on 15t September 2017”.

The purpose of the 2nd notice advertised on the 31st January 2018 was to remove
any ambiguity relating to the description of the location of the crossing and record
the actual position of the crossing “on the ground”. The crossing lights were indeed
completed on 01/09/17 but have still not been commissioned as a result of the
objector’s previous objection.

“The above “Scheme Drawing” indicates a Wimbourne Road datum point currently
used to identify the wrong location of the controlled crossing”.

The 2nd notice and associated drawing (ref: GC2488-CAP-66-XX-DR-C-0001
revision P02) (See APPENDIX C and C1) identifies the actual position of the
crossing on the ground with appropriate dimensions given from Wimbourne Road.

“Please be advised that the dimension of 65metres (71 yards) as shown on the
“Scheme Drawing” and in the notice is incorrect”.

It is not accepted that the description in the notice is incorrect.

“Further to receipt of the Council’s letter dated the 5% June 2017, no variations or
notices of change occurred prior to the construction of the controlled crossing”.

This comment relates to the initial public notice and consequently is superceded by
the notice advertised on the 31st January 2018.

“Appeal Panel Meeting at Civic Offices Monday 13" November at 10:30am —
accepted in unison that the location of the controlled crossing is correct — the
decision of an impartial Appeal committee that failed to visit the site”.

Page 14



4.6

4.7

4.8

At the Appeals Panel it was agreed that there was a potential ambiguity relating to
the description of the location of the crossing in the public notice. The purpose of
the 2nd Notice was therefore to remove any ambiguity relating to the description
and location of the crossing and record the actual position of the crossing on the
ground. Therefore there was no purpose for members of the Panel to visit the site.

“It should be noted that the control boxes that operate the traffic lights should have
been sited on the other side of road, at no additional cost, where they would not
have defaced an existing habitable property and especially noting the eventual
demolition of the school buildings”.

In respect of this comment, the control box has been located in its current location
because:-

The footway on the other side of Penprysg Road is cluttered with utilities,
particularly drainage utilities.

The footway on the opposite side of Penprysg Road is quite constricted, despite the
control box not being located there.

The footway on the other side of Penprysg Road is adjacent to the gateway out of
the school yard (existing) which was used continuously.

The current location has a conveniently located power supply.

“Immediately opposite the relocated bus stop a parking space has been permitted;
at the Wimbourne Road junction the kerb line has been extended into Penprysg
Road causing traffic to veer towards the centre of Penprysq Road and the parking
area — a designed hazard: the bus stop is located in the carriageway that has been
narrowed — council’s policy — no bus laybys — Meeting 13" November 2017”.

This comment is not relevant to the authorisation of the proposed crossing.

“l regard that my response to the Council’s notice and revised drawing dated 2@
February 2018, has been written without rancour with the view to a true and final
resolution of this continuing matter. The revised drawing attached to your notice
verifies the incorrect siting of the controlled crossing”.

The purpose of the 2nd Notice was to remove the ambiguity relating to the
description of the location of the crossing and thus record the actual position of the
crossing. The scheme drawing indicates the approximate location of the crossing. It
is not accepted however that the drawing is incorrect.

The Legal Officer issued a letter dated 12t March 2018 (APPENDIX E)
acknowledging receipt of the objectors objection.

The objector responded with a further letter dated 16t March 2018 (APPENDIX F)
however all of the points raised in that letter relate to matters that predate the
issue of the 2nd public notice or are statements of opinion made by the objector.

The objector issued a further letter dated 301" May 2018 (APPENDIX G), all of the
points raised in this letter have been raised in previous letters.

Page 15



4.9

4.10

4.11

412

5.1

7.1

8.

8.1

9

In view of the lack of any objection from the emergency services, bus companies,
disabled groups and any other individual it would appear that the views of the
objector are not widely supported in such an important area outside a school.

Officers are satisfied that the appropriate public notice has been given with accurate
measurements and that all the appropriate consultation and procedure has been
followed in accordance with the relevant legislation.

Officers consider that the current crossing location is the most effective for the

following reasons:-

e The safe walking route to the school from the Minfrvwd Road area is via
Wimborne Road, Wimborne Crescent onto Penprysg Road and across
Penprysg Road into the school access road. The crossing is located on the
“desire line”.

e The current location of the crossing is on the gable end of number 30 Penprysg
Road where it has the minimum visual impact as the gable end of number 30
does not have any windows.

e The current crossing location provides reasonable queuing length for vehicles
exiting left out of the school access road.

The Panel is therefore asked to consider the need for the establishment of a formal
crossing on Penprysg Road which will enable children to cross the road safely to
and from school which will also form part of the Learner Travel Route to the school.
Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

This report has no effect upon the Policy Framework or the Procedure Rules.

Well-being of future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Implications

A copy of the completed Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
Assessment has been undertaken and is attached as Appendix H to the report.

Equality Impact Assessment
There are no negative equality implications.
Financial Implications.

The cost of the proposed scheme will be funded from the capital highway budget
allocation for Pencoed Primary School.

Recommendations

The Members of the Panel are therefore recommended:-

9.1

to reject the objection received to the proposed Pelican Crossing on Penprysg Road
and authorise the implementation of the Pelican Crossing as detailed in Appendix
C.

Page 16



Mark Shephard
CORPORATE DIRECTOR — COMMUNITIES

Contact Officer:  Kevin Mulcahy Group Manager Highway Services

Telephone: (01656) 642535
E-mail: kevin.mulcahy @bridgend.gov.uk

Background Documents
None

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Avvendix A

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO THE APPEALS PANEL
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES
26" October 2017

Proposed introduction of Traffic Calming and a Pedestrian Crossing
associated with Proposed Primary School on Penprysg Road Pencoed

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek a resolution to the formal objection received in relation to the
proposals at Penprysg Road Pencoed for Traffic Calming measures and the
establishment of a formal crossing in connection with the new Pencoed
Primary School.

2.0 C
[...]
the planning consent notice and advisory note to that consent,
which state;

No development shall take place until a comprehensive scheme for traffic
calming restricting 85% tile traffic speeds to 20 mph on Penprysg Road,
between its junction with Minffrwd Road to the north and its junction with
Wimborne Road to the south has been submitted to and agreed in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme as agreed shall be
implemented prior to the school being brought into beneficial use.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

The planning application also included this advisory note which was not a condition

3.6

3.7

4.0

With respect to condition 8, the scheme should incorporate relocated bus
stop facilities, carriageway and footway realignment, pedestrian crossing
facilities and vertical displacements, plateaux and include full engineering
details including longitudinal and cross sections, construction details,
lighting, surface water drainage, carriageway markings, signing, traffic
calming features and Stage 2 Safety Audit.

The reason for this condition and advice note is to ensure appropriate visibility
for vehicles whilst exiting the new school access road and to protect the
interests of children travelling to school both by bus and car and especially as
pedestrians as they are considered a vulnerable group. Therefore every effort
must be made to protect this group from potential harm. There has also been
a number of road traffic accidents on this section of Penprysg Road in the
relatively recent past, of which the principal contributory factor in all cases was
excessive speed.

It is proposed that the new school will accommodate 510 pupils, 31 Special
Educational Needs (SEN) pupils and 70 nursery pupils (total 611). The new
access road will operate as a one way system and under an advisory 10 mph
speed limit. There will be a pupil drop off zone within the grounds of the
school and the staff car park is located centrally within the surrounding dr
[...]
.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

companies, disabled groups and others it would appear that the views of the
objector are not widely supported in such an important area outside a school.

Conclusion

To summarise, Officers fully accept that the objector has a right to object to
the proposed speed cushions and Pelican Crossing, furthermore that and
these concerns need to be considered by the Appeals Panel. Officers,
however, remain satisfied that a scheme of raised traffic calming including
cushions is required on Penprysg Road to meet the planning condition
requirements that 85% of traffic should travel at 20 mph and that the proposed
scheme is the right scheme to deal with future anticipated traffic flow in this
area. There have been a number of road traffic accidents on this section of
Penprysg Road in the relatively recent past, of which the principal contributory
factor in all cases was excessive speed. Additionally officers remain satisfied
that the installation of a Pelican Crossing is necessary.

The panel is asked to take into consideration the alteration that was made to
the scheme initially proposed to remove the raised plateaux element
associated with the Pelican Crossing, following discussion with the objector to
alleviate his concerns in respect of drainage outside his property if traffic
calming measures are not implemented then it is probable that some vehicles
will travel in excess of 20mph on Penprysg Road which would reduce the
visibility for vehicles when they are exiting the new school access road and be
detrimental to road safety within the vicinity of the proposed new school.

Although the objector does not appear to have expressly objected to the
provision of a formal crossing point being provided across Penprysg Road to
enable children to cross the road safely to and from school, in view of the
contents of paragraph 4.23 above the panel is also asked to authorise the
installation of a Pelican Crossing at the proposed location as it is on the desire
line for pedestrians traveling to and from the school and will form part of the
Learner Travel Route to the school.

The Panel is also asked to take into consideration in its determination that the
police fully support the scheme and that no other objections have been
received from any person residing in the vicinity of the proposed scheme or
from the other emergency services or bus companies.

Officers are satisfied that the raised traffic calming scheme originally proposed
(i.e. Appendix F) is the only practical scheme that will achieve the planning
condition requirement of “restricting 85% tile traffic speeds to 20 mph on
Penprysg Road, Pencoed” and that the proposed formal crossing is on the
desire line for pedestrians traveling to and from the school and will form part
of the Learner Travel Route to the school.

Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

Page 25



6.1

7.1

8.1

9.0

This report has no effect upon the Policy Framework or the Procedure Rules.

Equality Impact Assessment

There are no negative equality implications.
Financial Implications.

The cost of the proposed scheme will be funded from the Capital highway
budget allocation for Pencoed Primary School.

Recommendations

The Members of the Panel are therefore recommended:-

9.1 to reject the objection received to the proposed raised traffic calming scheme
and Pelican Crossing on Penprysg Road and authorise the implementation of
the calming scheme and the Pelican Crossing as detailed in Appendix F.
Mark Shephard

CORPORATE DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES

Contact Officer: Tony Godsall — Transportation & Engineering
Telephone: (01656) 642523
E-mail: tony.godsall&bridgend.gov.uk

Background Documents

Pencoed Primary School Cabinet Report 16/09/16
Planning Decision Notice P/01/16/603/BCB

Page 26



Y ayrarwyagiaemn uymuneaau

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr
Swyddfeydd Dinesig

Stryd yr Angel

PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR

CF314WB

Ffon: 01656 642569
Ffacs: 01656 642580
Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyngor
[...]
he drawing is for illustrative purposes
only, and that the dimensions indicating the location of the crossing are specified in

the Notice.
@ The above statements cannot be regarded as being correct:-

The Controlled Crossing has been constructed at the wrong location and the traffic
)

lights commissioned on 15t. September 2017.
@ The associated Road Works were completed on the 2. September 2017.

®

@ K Please be advised that the dimension of 65metres (71yards) as shown on the
*Scheme Drawing” and in the Notice is Incorrect. \'<

Further to receipt of the Council’s letter dated the 5%. June 2017, no variations or

notices of change occurred prior to the construction of the Controlled Crossing.

Page 39



@ PR G g eaQ

@ O®G

®®

©

Pencoed Primary School Penprysg Road - Drawings Received
9". January 2017 — Traffic Orders — issued by Mr. A. Godsall
Drawing No. GC2488-CAP-66-XX-DR-C-0001 P01.1 — Dated 20/12/2016

Indicates proposed Traffic Calming — Controlled Crossing with raised road surface
located at 30 Penprysg Road.

Further to my letter dated 25 January 2017 — a standard Controlled Crossing — with
no raised road surface was agreed.

5. June 2017 - Notice and Revised Drawing — Issued by Solicitor J.P. Dessent
Drawing No. GC2488-CAP-66-XX-DR-C-0001 P01 — Dated 29/03/2017
Location of Controlled Crossing as above drawing — Raised Road Surface Omitted

it should be noted that the above drawings indicate the location of the Centre Line of
the Controlled Crossing to coincide with the Centre Line of the West Gable Wall of
The Chain, 30 Penprysg Road — a former Toll House — Circa 1800. There is no

mystery, reason, or difficulty in locating the above Centre Point Location.

2", February 2018 - Notice and Revised Drawing — Issued by Solicitor J.P. Dessent
Drawing No. GC2488-CAP-66-XX-DR-C-0001 P02 — Dated 18/01/2018

The above drawing is an area enlargement of the previous drawings identified
above.

Two items of difference with respect fo this enlargement are the bla

Minutes of the meeting


APPEALS PANEL - THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE APPEALS PANEL HELD IN CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL 
STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor JE Lewis – Chairperson  

 
N Clarke JC Radcliffe   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Greg Lane Head of Democratic Services 
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Manager 
Jane Dessent Solicitor 
Allen Lloyd Principal Engineer 
Kathryn Mountjoy Traffic Management Technician 
Kevin Mulcahy Group Manager - Highways Services 
Keith Power Traffic Management Officer 
Phillip Angell Traffic Management and Parking Team Leader 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 

26. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:           That the minutes of the meeting of the Appeals Panel of 26 October 
2017, continued on 13 November 2017 be approved as a true and accurate record.   

27. PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING ASSOCIATED WITH 
PROPOSED PRIMARY SCHOOL ON PENPRYSG ROAD PENCOED 
 
The Chairperson welcomed all to the meeting and outlined the procedure to be adopted. 
 
The Legal Officer informed the Panel that the objector, Mr H Guilford further to his formal 
objection had submitted a response to the report before the Panel for the Panel’s 
consideration.   
 
The Panel adjourned to consider the response submitted by Mr Guilford.  On 
reconvening, the Panel determined that it would take into account Mr Guilford’s 
submission when making its decision. 
 
The Group Manager Highways presented the report of the Corporate Director 
Communities which sought a resolution to the formal objection received in relation to the 
proposal at Penprysg Road, Pencoed for the establishment of a pedestrian crossing in 
connection with the new Pencoed Primary School. 
 
He reported that the Panel met on 26 October 2017 to consider objections to the traffic 
calming measures and to the location of the pedestrian crossing which the objector 
believed to be incorrect.  The Panel rejected the objection received to the proposed 
raised traffic calming scheme on Penprysg Road and authorised the implementation of 
the traffic calming scheme, excluding the pedestrian crossing and adjourned to consider 
the objection received in respect of the proposed pedestrian crossing on Penprysg Road 
following a further site visit and verification of the distance specified in the Notice.  He 
stated that following an internal meeting, officers determined that as there was a 



APPEALS PANEL - THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018 

 

2 

potential ambiguity in respect of the description of the location of the crossing in the 
public notice, a further notice would be published.  Due to the above, officers considered 
that the site visit would be cancelled as it would serve no purpose.   
 
The Group Manager Highways reported that the Panel met on 13 November 2017 and 
resolved that due to the ambiguity of the distance specified in the Public Notice, the 
Notice be re-advertised with an amended description to remove any ambiguity in respect 
of the location of the proposed crossing.  The Panel resolved to adjourn to consider any 
objection received in respect of the proposed pedestrian crossing on Penprysg Road 
following re-advertisement of the proposal.   
 
The Group Manager Highways reported that public notice was published on 31 January 
2018 requiring objections in writing by 1 March 2018.  He stated that one representation 
in writing was received from the resident who had objected to the initial proposal.  The 
Group Manager Highways outlined to the Panel the points made in the objection 
together with the responses to the points of objection.  Further letters were received 
from the objector on 16 March and 30 May 2018.  The Group Manager Highways stated 
that in view of the lack of any objection from the emergency services, bus companies, 
disabled groups and any other individual, it appeared that the views of the objector were 
not widely supported in such an important area outside a school.   
 
The Group Manager Highways informed the Panel that officers are satisfied that the 
appropriate public notice has been given with accurate measurements and that all the 
appropriate consultation and procedure has been followed in accordance with the 
relevant legislation.  He stated that officers had considered that the  crossing location is 
the most effective as the safe walking route to the school from the Minffrwd Road area is 
via Wimborne Road, Wimborne Crescent onto Penprysg Road and across Penprysg 
Road into the school access road and is located on the “desire line”.  Additionally, the 
current location of the crossing is on the gable end of 30 Penprysg Road where it has 
the minimum visual impact as the gable end of that property does not have any 
windows.  He also stated that the current crossing location provides reasonable queuing 
length for vehicles exiting left out of the school access road.   
 
The Group Manager Highways requested the Panel consider the need for the 
establishment of a formal crossing on Penprysg Road which will enable children to cross 
the road safely to and from school which will form part of the Learner Travel Route to the 
school.   
 
The Panel requested clarification of point 5 of the objector’s letter of 26 February 2018 
wherein the objector referred to the dimension of 65 metres shown on the scheme 
drawing and in the Notice being incorrect.  The Group Manager Highways stated that it 
was unclear in the letter in what way the distance is incorrect, but officers had measured 
from the junction of Wimborne Road which is 65 metres to the location of the crossing as 
indicated in the Notice and drawings.   
 
The Panel questioned the dimensions and location of the traffic control boxes.  The 
Group Manager Highways stated that the provision of traffic control boxes is necessary 
and situated towards the back of the footway and the location provides a suitable 
distance for pedestrians to pass.  The Panel noted that a photograph of the boxes was 
shown in Appendix G of the report pack.  He stated the traffic control boxes are located 
near to the boundary wall of the objector’s property however are located in such a way 
so as not to obstruct driveways and are positioned safely.   
 
The Panel questioned whether any other objections or comments to the proposals had 
been received.  The Group Manager Highways confirmed that one objection had been 
received to the proposals.   



APPEALS PANEL - THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018 

 

3 

 
The Panel questioned whether noise or vibration emanates from the traffic control 
boxes.  The Principal Engineer confirmed that no noise or vibration emanates from traffic 
control boxes.   
 
The Panel questioned whether a traffic and vibration analysis had been carried out.  The 
Group Manager Highways confirmed that a traffic and noise survey had been carried out 
and the results of which are available to the objector, however a traffic and noise 
surveys would not be carried out for individual properties as a matter of standard 
practice.   
 
The Panel questioned whether speed cushions had been installed and what road safety 
features are in the location to notify that there is a 20 mph speed limit in place.  The 
Traffic Management Officer informed the Panel that the speed cushions have been 
installed.  The nearest feature to the pedestrian crossing is a 20 mph roundel situated 
approximately 40metres away from the crossing.  One speed cushion had been 
removed following an objection and a 20 mph roundel had been installed in its place.  
The Panel questioned if the new 20mph speed limit was mandatory and the Traffic 
Management Officer confirmed that the speed limit had been introduced by Order and 
was mandatory. 
 
The Panel questioned whether noise and vibration from traffic would reduce if the speed 
limit was lowered.  The Group Manager Highways stated that noise and vibration was 
dependent on individual circumstances and varied such as in the instance of rumble 
strips of indeed road surface condition  
 
The Panel questioned in the event of the pedestrian crossing being allowed, would the 
traffic signals be activated immediately.  The Principal Engineer informed the Panel that 
some electrical work would need to be commissioned prior to the traffic signals being 
activated; however this would only take approximately one day to complete.   
 
The Panel asked the Group Manager Highways to sum up. 
 
The Group Manager Highways in his summing up considered that the pedestrian 
crossing is essential as there have been a number of road traffic accidents on this 
section of Penprysg Road in the recent past.  He stated that officers have tried to 
balance the needs of users and believe that the correct processes have been followed 
with regard to public consultation which resulted in one objection being received and 
which has been considered.  He informed the Panel that the proposal for the introduction 
of a pedestrian crossing at Penprysg Road meets legislative requirements. 
 
The Panel adjourned at 10.52am and reconvened at 11.04am. 
 
The Panel noted that the objector believed that he had been misrepresented and had he 
attended the meeting would have asked the objector the reason why he believed that he 
had been misrepresented. 
 
RESOLVED:       That the Panel rejected the objection received to the proposed Pelican 

Crossing on Penprysg Road and authorised the implementation of 
the Pelican Crossing as detailed in Appendix C of the report.       

            
 
The meeting closed at 11:06 
 


